
NARROW GAUGE RAILWAY SOCIETY – ANNUAL GUIDE 2019 – WEBSITE EDITION 
 

NARROW GAUGE RAILWAY SOCIETY 
2019 GUIDE TO NARROW GAUGE & MINIATURE RAILWAYS

Compiled by Lawson Little, with additional information supplied by NGRS members 
 
This guide endeavours to list all the narrow gauge and miniature railways 
within the UK and Eire, according to the following criteria: 

a) track gauges under 4’ 8½” but at least 7.25”; 

b) industrial lines without public access and museums without operating 
lines are not listed. Private lines are excluded except where we understand 
they hold occasional Open Days;  

c) where given, postcodes generally relate to the actual railway sites but 
may sometimes refer to an administrative address remote from the line; 

d) the Society accepts no responsibility for the accuracy of any entry; 

e) c-i-s = coin in slot line. 

Members of the Society are encouraged to report to the compiler any errors 
or omissions so that future guides can be updated. 

 
Ayrshire 
Craigiemains Home & Garden Centre Rly, Ballantrae, Girvan KA26 0NB 
10.25” ……… www.craigiemainshomeandgardencentre.com ……... Public 
 
Bedfordshire 
Bedford MES, Summerfields MR, Hammer Hill, Haynes, Bedford MK45 3BH 
7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track 

Fancott LR, Fancott, Toddington LU5 6HT 
7.25" ………… www.fancottrailway.tk ………………………………… Public 

Great Whipsnade Railway, Whipsnade Zoo LU6 2LF 
2' 6" ………….. www.zsl.org …………………………………………… Public 

Great Woburn Railway, Woburn Safari Park MK7 9QN 
2' 6" ………….. www.woburn.co.uk …………………………………… Public 

Leighton Buzzard NGR, Page's Park, Leighton Buzzard LU7 4TN 
2' (also 7.25” at Stonehenge Works) …... www.buzzrail.co.uk …….. Public 

 
Berkshire 
Amnerfield MR, Burghfield RG30 3UE 
7.25" …………. www.amnersfarm.co.uk ……………………………… Public 
Ascot Locomotive Society, Ascot R’course, Winkfield Rd, Ascot SL5 7LJ 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
Beale Light Railway, Beale Park, Lower Basildon, Reading RG8 9NH 
10.25" ………… www.bealepark.co.uk ……………………………….. Public 
Legoland, Winkfield Rd, Windsor SL4 4AY 
3’ 6” and 2' ………….. www.legoland.co.uk ………………………….. Public                                                      
Pinewood MR, Pinewood Leisure Centre, Old Wokingham Road, 
Crowthorne RG40 3AQ 
7.25" …………………. www.pinewoodrailway.co.uk …………... Club Track 

Reading SoME, Prospect Park, Bath Road, Reading RG30 2ND 
7.25" ……. www.readingsocietyofmodelengineers.org.uk ……. Club Track 

Wellington Country Park, Odiham Road, Riseley RG7 1SP 
7.25" ……. www.wellington-country-park.co.uk ……………………... Public 
 
Bristol 
Ashton Court Estate MR, Long Ashton, Bristol BS8 3PX 
7.25" ………….. www.bristolmodelengineers.co.uk …………… Club Track 
Bridge House LR, Frampton Cotterell, Bristol 
7.25" ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 
 
Buckinghamshire 
Bekonscot LR, Bekonscot Model Village, Beaconsfield HP9 2PL 
7.25" …………… www.bekonscot.co.uk ……………………………… Public 

Golding Spring MR, Buckinghamshire Rly Centre, Quainton Rd HP22 4BY 
7.25" …………… www.vames.org.uk …………………………… Club Track 

Gulliver's Land, Livingstone Drive, Newlands, Milton Keynes MK15 0DT 
15" …......… www.gulliversfun.co.uk …...… Public (family admissions only) 

High Wycombe ME Club, Holmer Green Sports Assoc, Watchet Lane, 
High Wycombe HP15 6UF 
7.25" …………… www.hwmec.org.uk …………………………… Club Track 

Lavendon NGR, Lavendon MK46 4HU 
7.25" ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 
Milton Keynes MES, Caldecotte Lake, Bletcham Way, Milton Keynes MK7 8HP 
7.25" …………… www.mklightrailway.co.uk ……………………. Club Track 
Willen MR, Brickhill Street, Milton Keynes MK15 9HQ 
7.25" …… www.willenlake.org.uk/leisure-activities/outdoor-fun ….... Public 
 

Wotton Light Railway, Wotton Underwood, Brill  
15" ………………………………………………………… Private, Open Days 
 
Cambridgeshire 
Fenland LR, Mereside, Huntingdon 
7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track 
Ferry Meadows MR, Nene Valley Country Park, Peterborough PE2 5UU 
10.25" ………….. www.ferrymeadowsrailway.co.uk ………………… Public 
Grantchester Woodland Rly, Fulbrooke Rd, Newnham, Cambridge CB3 9EG 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
 
Channel Islands 
Alderney MR, Alderney 
7.25" ….. www.alderneyrailway.com/miniature.htm ..... Public (? still open) 
Pallot Steam Museum, Jersey JE3 5BE 
2' …………… www.pallotmuseum.co.uk ……………………………… Public 
Sausmarez Manor Railway, Guernsey 
7.25" ………. www.sausmarezmanor.co.uk ………………………….. Public 
 
Cheshire 
Brookside MR, Brookside Garden Centre, Macclesfield Rd, Poynton SK12 1BY 
7.25", also 7.25” c-i-s line .… www.brooksidegardencentre.com ….. Public             
Crewe Heritage Centre, Vernon Way, Crewe CW1 2DB 
7.25" ………….. www.creweheritagecentre.co.uk …………………… Public 
Eaton Railway, Eaton Hall, Eccleston, Chester CH4 9ET 
15" ……………. www.eatonestate.co.uk ……………… Private, Open Days 
Grosvenor Park MR, Union Street, Chester CH1 1QQ 
7.25" (also 7.25” c-i-s line) ………… www.gpmr.co.uk ……………… Public 
Gulliver's World, Shackleton Close, Warrington WA5 9YZ 
15" ….....… www.gulliversfun.co.uk ……… Public (family admissions only) 
Halton MR Town Park, Stockham Lane, Palace Fields, Runcorn WA7 6PT 
7.25" ……..…. www.haltonminiaturerailway.co.uk …………….. Club Track 
Handforth MES, Handforth, Stockport. 
7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track 
High Legh Railway, High Legh Garden Centre, Knutsford WA16 0QW 
7.25" .. www.klondyke.co.uk/static/high-legh-garden-centre-knutsford.html .. Public 
Sandiway MR, Kennel Wood, Blakemere Village, Northwich 
7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track 
 
Cleveland 
Saltburn Cliff Railway, Saltburn-by-the-Sea TS12 1HQ 
4’ 2.5” ……..… www.saltburnbysea.com/html/clifflift.html …............. Public 

Saltburn MR, Cat Nab, Saltburn TS12 1HF 
15" …………… www.saltburn-miniature-railway.org.uk …………….. Public 
Teesside Small Gauge Rly, Preston Park, Eaglescliffe, Stockton-on-Tees TS18 3RG 
7.25" ……..……. www.communigate.co.uk/ne/tsgr ................... Club Track 
 
Co. Antrim 
Carnfunnock Country Park, Ballygally, Coast Road, Larne BT40 2QG 
7.25" ………….. www.carnfunnock.com …………………………….... Public 

Giants Causeway & Bushmills Railway, Bushmills BT57 8SZ 
3' ……………… www.freewebs.com/giantscausewayrailway ........... Public 
 
Co. Armagh 
Sunshine Peat Co., Derryhubbert Road 
2' 6" ……………………………………………………... Industrial, Open Days 
 
Co. Clare 
West Clare Railway, Moyasta 
3' …………...… www.westclarerailway.ie …………………..………... Public   
                                            
Co. Donegal 
Difflin Lake Railway, Oakfield Park, Raphoe F93 XY1R 
15" …………………… www.oakfieldpark.com/train/ ………………… Public 
Fintown & Glenties Railway, Fintown 
3' ………………….. www.antraen.com ……………………………..… Public 
 
Co. Down 
Belfast & County Down MRS, Donaghadee 
7.25” ……………… www.bcdmrs.org.uk …………………………. Club track  



NARROW GAUGE RAILWAY SOCIETY – ANNUAL GUIDE 2019 – WEBSITE EDITION 
 

Delamont Country Park Killyleagh 
10.25" ……………. www.delamontcountrypark.com ………………… Public 

Pickie Family Fun Park Railway, Bangor 
7.25" …………..…… www.pickiefunpark.com ……………………….. Public 

Ulster Folk & Transport Museum, Cultra, Holywood BT18 0EU 
7.25" ……………… www.nmni.com/uftm .................................. Club Track 
 
Co. Dublin 
Marlay Park, Dublin 
7.25" ……………… www.dublin.ie/websites/dsmee .................. Club Track 
 
Co. Galway 
Leisureland Express, Salthill, Galway 
2' ………………….. www.galwayleisureland.com …………………… Public 
 
Co. Kerry 
Listowel Monorail, John B Keane Road, Listowel 
0” …………….……… www.lartiguemonorail.com …….……………... Public 
 
Co. Kildare 
Lullymore Heritage Railway, Lullymore, near Rathangan 
3’ …………..……… www.lulleymoreheritagepark.com ……………... Public 
 
Co. Laois 
Stradbally Woodland Express, Stradbally Hall Stradbally 
3' ………………….. www.stradballyhall.ie ……………. Private, Open Days 
 
Co. Londonderry 
Coleraine SoME, Turnakibbock  
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
 
Co. Mayo 
Bog Train, Mayo North Heritage Centre, Enniscoe, Crossmolina 
3’ …………………………………………………………... Private, Open Days 
Westport House, Westport  
15" ……………… www.westporthouse.ie …………………………….. Public 
 
Co. Meath 
Steam Train Express, Tayto Park, Kilbrew, Ashbourne 
2’ …….… www.taytopark.ie/theme-park/steam-train-express ……... Public 
 
Co. Roscommon 
Arigna Mines Experience, Arigna  
2' ……………….. www.arignaminingexperience.ie ………………….. Public 
 
Co. Sligo 
Ballymote MR, Town Park, Ballymote 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………………. Public 
 
Co. Waterford 
Tramore MR, Tramore Amusement Park, Seafront, Strand Road, Tramore 
15" ……………… www.tramoreamusements.com ……………...…… Public 

Waterford & Suir Valley Railway, Kilmeadan Station, Kilmeadan 
3’ ………..……… www.wsvrailway.ie ………………………………..... Public 
 
Co. Wexford 
J. F. Kennedy Arboretum, New Ross 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………………. Public 
 
Conwy 
Conwy Valley Railway Museum, The Old Goods Yard, Betws-y-Coed  
LL24 0AL 
7.25” ………..... www.conwyvalleyrailwaymuseum.co.uk ………...… Public             
 
Cornwall 
Kensey Valley Railway, Egloskerry 
7.25” ……………………………………………………..... Private, Open Days 

Lappa Valley Railway, Benny Mill, St Newlyn East TR8 5HZ 
15", 10.25" and 7.25” ……. www.lappavalley.co.uk …………………. Public 

Launceston SR, Launceston PL15 8DA 
1' 11.5" ……………………. www.launcestonsr.co.uk ……………….. Public 

Little Western Railway, Trenance Leisure Park, Newquay TR7 2LZ 
7.25" ………………………. www.newquayzoo.org.uk ………………. Public 

Moseley Industrial Museum, Tumbly Down Farm, Tolgus Mount, Redruth 
TR15 3TA 
2' ………. www.tumblydownfarm.co.uk …..… Private (by apt.), Open Days 

Old MacDonald's Farm, Porthcothan Bay, Padstow PL28 8LW 
7.25" ………………... www.oldmacdonalds.co.uk …………………… Public 

Paradise Park, Trelissick Road, Hayle TR27 4HB 
15" ………………….. www.paradisepark.org.uk …………………….. Public 

Porterswick Junction LR, Hidden Valley Discovery Park, Tredidon, 
Launceston, PL15 8SJ 
7.25” ………………… www.hiddenvalleydiscoverypark.co.uk ……… Public 
Tretheake Mill Railway, near Falmouth TR2 5PP 
7.25" ………………… www.tretheakemillrailway.tk ….. Private, Open Days 
 
Cumbria 
Millerbeck Railway, Staveley-in-Cartmel LA12 8NH       
7.25” ………… www.millerbeck.org.uk …………...…… Private, Open Days 
Ravenglass & Eskdale Railway, Ravenglass CA18 1SW 
15" …………..  www.ravenglass-railway.co.uk ………………………. Public 
Safari Zoo, Melton Terrace, Lindal-in-Furness, Ulverston LA12 0LU 
7.25" ………… www.southlakessafarizoo.com ………………………. Public 
Solway Holiday Village, Skinburness Drive, Silloth CA7 4QQ 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………………. Public 

South Tynedale Railway, Alston CA9 3JB 
2' …………… www.south-tynedale-railway.org.uk …………………... Public 

Threlkeld Mining Museum, Threlkeld, near Keswick CA12 4TT 
2' ……………. www.threlkeldminingmuseum.co.uk …………………. Public 

Upperby Park, Henderson Road, Carlisle CA2 4PY 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
 
Denbighshire 
Carrog Station MR, Carrog LL21 9BD 
7.25” ………….. www.carrog-station.moonfruit.com ……………….... Public 

Dibleys Nurseries, Llanelidan, Ruthin LL15 2LG 
7.25" …………. www.dibleys.com …………………………………….. Public 

Rhyl MR, Marine Lake, Wellington Road, Rhyl LL18 1AQ 
15" ……………. www.rhylminiaturerailway.co.uk ……………………. Public 
 
Derbyshire 
Conkerchoo II, Conkers, Rawdon Road, Moira DE12 6GA 
2’ ………………. www.visitconkers.com ……………………..……….. Public  
Derbyshire Dales NGR, Peak Rail, Rowsley DE4 2HX 
2' ………………. www.peakrail.co.uk …………………….… Currently o.o.u. 
Ecclesbourne Valley Railway, Wirksworth Station DE4 4FB 
2' & 7.25” ………………. www.e-v-r.com ………………………..……. Public 
Erewash Valley MES, Borrowash, Derby 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 

Golden Valley LR, Midland Railway Centre, Butterley DE5 3QZ 
2' ………………. www.gvlr.org.uk ……………………………………... Public 

Hall Leys Park, Matlock DE4 3NA 
9.5" ………………………………………………………………………... Public 

Manor Park MR, Manor Park Road, Glossop SK13 7SH 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………………. Public 

Pavilion Gardens, St John's Road, Buxton SK17 6XN 
12.25" …………… www.paviliongardens.co.uk ……………………… Public 

Queen's Park, Boythorpe Road, Chesterfield S40 2ND 
10.25" …………… www.chesterfield.gov.uk …………………………. Public 

St Peter & St Paul School Hady Hill, Bolsover Road, Chesterfield S41 0EE 
7.25" …………….. www.cdmes.co.uk …………………………… Club Track 

Steeple Grange LR, Wirksworth DE4 4LS  
1' 6" ……………… www.steeplegrange.co.uk ……………………….. Public 
 
Devon 
Beer Heights LR, Pecorama, Beer EX12 3NA   
7.25" (also 7.25” c-i-s) ………. www.peco-uk.com …………….…….. Public 

Bickington SR, Trago Mills, Liverton TQ12 6JD  
10.25" ………….. www.trago.co.uk ……………………………………. Public 

Bicton Woodland Railway, East Budleigh EX9 7BJ   
1' 6" ……………. www.bictongardens.co.uk …………………………. Public 

Devon Railway Centre, Bickleigh Mill, Tiverton EX16 8RG 
2', 7.25” and 7.25" c-i-s …….. www.devonrailwaycentre.co.uk …….. Public 

Earthquake Canyon Express, Combe Martin, near Ilfracombe EX34 0NG 
15" ……………… www.dinosaur-park.com …………………………... Public 
Exmouth Express, Queens Drive, Exmouth EX8 2AY   
10.25" ……………. www.exmouthfunpark.co.uk …………………….. Public 
George & Charlotte Mine Tramway, Morwellham Quay, Tavistock PL19 8JL 
2’ ……………….… www.morwellhamquay.co.uk ……………………. Public 
Goodwin Park, Pendeen Crescent, Southway, Plymouth PL6 6RB 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
Lynton & Barnstaple Railway, Woody Bay, Martinhoe Cross EX31 4RA 
600mm & 7.25" …………. www.lynton-rail.co.uk ……………………. Public   
Lynton & Lynmouth Cliff Railway, Lynmouth EX35 6EQ 
3' 9" ………………. www.cliffrailwaylynton.co.uk ……………………. Public 
Milky Way Railway, Milky Way Adventure Park, Clovelly EX39 5RY 
2' …………………. www.themilkyway.co.uk …………………………. Public 
Newton Abbot & Dist. MES, Recreation Ground, Newton Abbot 



NARROW GAUGE RAILWAY SOCIETY – ANNUAL GUIDE 2019 – WEBSITE EDITION 
 

7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track 

Otterton & East Budleigh LR, East Budleigh 
7.25” ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 

Paignton Zoo Environmental Park, Totnes Road, Paignton TQ4 7EU 
10.25" ……………. www.paigntonzoo.org.uk ………………………… Public 

Seaton Tramway, Seaton EX12 2NQ 
2' 9" ………………. www.tram.co.uk ………………………………….. Public 

South Devon MR, South Devon Railway, Buckfastleigh TQ11 0DZ 
7.25" ……………… www.southdevonrailway.org ……………… Club Track 

 
Dorset 
Littledown MR, Littledown Park, Chaseside, Bournemouth BH7 7DX 
7.25" ……………… www.littledownrailway.co.uk ………………. Club Track 
Poole Park MR, Parkstone Road, Poole BH15 2ST   
10.25" ……….…… www.pooleparktrains.co.uk ………………….….. Public 
Purbeck Mineral & Mining Museum, Norden BH20 5DW   
2’ ……….…… www.purbeckminingmuseum.org ………………….…. Public 
Rio Grande Railway, Lodmoor Country Park, Green Hill, Weymouth DT4 7SX  
10.25" …………………………………………………………………….. Public 
West Parley MR, Plowman's Nursery, Christchurch Rd, Ferndown, 
Bournemouth BH22 8SW  
7.25" ……………… www.westparleyminiaturerailway.co.uk …….…. Public 
Weymouth & Dist MES, Budmouth Tech College, Chickerell Rd, Weymouth DT4 9SY 
7.25" ………………. www.weymouth-dmes.co.uk ………….….. Club Track 
 
Dumfries & Galloway 
Agnew Park, Agnew Crescent, Stranraer DG9 7JZ  
7.25" ………………………………………………………………………. Public 
 
Durham 
Beamish MEG, North of England Open Air Museum, Beamish DH9 0RG 
7.25" ………………. www.bmeg.co.uk ………………………….. Club Track 
2’ …………………………..…… Demonstration Line – passenger carrying? 
Hurworth Grange Community Centre, Croft Rd, Hurworth, Darlington DL2 2BN 
7.25" ………………. www.sdsme.co.uk …………………………. Club Track 

Tees Cottage Pumping Station, Conniscliffe Road, Darlington DL3 8TF 
7.25" ……………. www.communigate.co.uk/ne/teescottagepumpingstation    
……………………………………………………………… Private, Open Days           

Thorpe LR, Whorlton, Barnard Castle DL12 8XD 
15” …………… www.thorpelightrailway.co.uk ……...… Private, Open Days 
 
Dyfed 
Oakwood Adventure Park, Canaston Bridge, Narberth, Pembroke SA67 8DE   
15" ……………… www.oakwoodthemepark.co.uk ………………….. Public 

Pembrey Country Park, Llanelli SA16 0EJ 
7.25” ………………………………………………………………………. Public 

Teifi Valley Railway, Henllan SA44 5TD 
2’ and 7.25" ……. www.teifivalleyrailway.com …………………….…. Public                              

Vale of Rheidol Railway, Park Avenue, Aberystwyth SY23 1PG 
1' 11.75" ……….. www.rheidolrailway.co.uk …………………………. Public 
 
Essex 
Audley End Railway, Audley End House, Saffron Walden CB11 4JF 
10.25", 7.25" … www.audley-end-railway.co.uk … Public (also Club Track) 

Barnards Miniature Railway, Brentford Road, West Horndon, CM13 3LX 
7.25” ………….. www.barnardsminiaturerailway.eu …………….…… Public 
Canvey MR, Waterside Farm Centre, Somnes Ave, Canvey Island SS8 9RA 
7.25" …………. www.cramec.org ………………………………... Club Track 

Chappel MR, East Anglian Railway Museum, Chappel & Wakes Colne 
CO6 2DS 
7.25” …………………… www.earm.co.uk ……………………………. Public 
Chelmsford MR, Meteor Way, off Waterhouse Lane, Chelmsford CM1 2RL 
7.25" …………. www.chelmsford-miniature-railway.org.uk …… Club Track 
Colchester SMEE, President Road, Colchester CO3 9ED 
7.25" …………. www.csmee.co.uk ………………………………. Club Track 
Colne Valley MR, Colne Valley Railway, Castle Hedingham CO9 3DZ 
7.25" …………. www.cvmrailway.com ………………………………... Public 
Ilford & West Essex MRC, Station Road, Chadwell Heath RM6 4BU 
7.25" …………. www.iwemrc.org.uk …………………………….. Club Track 
Langford & Beeleigh Railway, Museum of Power, Hatfield Rd, Langford, 
Maldon CM9 6QA 
7.25" …………. www.museumofpower.org.uk …………………….…. Public 
Poplar Railway, Poplar Nurseries, Coggeshall Rd, Marks Tey CO6 1HR                                                                 
7.25” ……….… www.poplarrailway.co.uk …………………….………. Public 
Royal Gunpowder Mills, Beaulieu Drive, Waltham Abbey EN9 1JY 
18", 7.25” and 2' 6" …….. www.royalgunpowdermills.com …………. Public 
Southend Cliff Railway, Southend-on-Sea 
4’6” ………………………………………………………………………… Public 

Southend Pier Railway, Marine Parade, Southend SS1 2EJ   
3' …………………………………………………………………………... Public 

Sutton Hall Railway, Rochford 
10.25" ……………………………………………………... Private, Open Days 

Wat Tyler Rly, Wat Tyler Country Park, Pitsea Hall Lane, Pitsea SS6 4UH 
10.25" …. www.wattylerparkevents.co.uk/miniature-railway.asp ….. Public 

Wimbish LR, Wimbish Upper Green, Saffron Walden CB10 2XQ 
10.25" ……………. www.wimbish-railway.co.uk ……... Private, Open Days 

Woodland Rly, Belhus Wood Country Park, Romford Road, Aveley, RM15 4XJ 
7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track 
 
Fife 
Beveridge Park, Abbotshall Road, Kirkcaldy KY2 5LZ  
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
Craigtoun MR, Craigtoun Country Park, St Andrews KY16 8NX   
15" ……………… www.friendsofcraigtoun.org.uk …………………… Public 
Lathalmond Railway Museum, M90 Commerce Park, Dunfermline, KY12 0SJ 
2’ …………..…………… www.shed47.org/ ………………….……….. Public 
 
Glamorgan 
Brecon Mountain Railway, Pant, Merthyr Tydfil CF48 2UP 
1' 11.75" ………… www.breconmountainrailway.co.uk …………….. Public 
Bridgend MR, Parc Slip Nature Park, Fountain Road, Tondu CF32 0EH 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
Garw Valley Miniature Rly, Old Station Yard, Pontycymer, Bridgend CF32 8AZ 
10.25” …………………………………………………………………….. Public 

Heath Park, King George V Drive, Cardiff CF14 4EN 
1' 6", 7.25" ……….. www.cardiffmes.com ………………………. Club Track 

Margam Park Railway, Port Talbot SA13 2TJ  
2' …………..……… www.margamcountrypark.co.uk ……………...... Public 

Merthyr Tydfil MES, Cyfartha Castle Park, Merthyr Tydfil 
7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track 
 
Gloucestershire 
Cheltenham SoME Hatherley Lane, Cheltenham GL51 6PN 
7.25" ……………… www.cheltsme.org.uk ……………………… Club Track 
GWR Museum, Railway Drive, Coleford GL16 8RH  
7.25" ……………… www.colefordgwr.150m.com …………………… Public 
Perrygrove Railway, Coleford GL16 8QB  
15" …………………. www.perrygrove.co.uk …………………………. Public 
Toddington NGR, Gloucestershire-Warwickshire Rly, Toddington GL54 5DT 
2' …………………… www.toddington-narrow-gauge.co.uk ………… Public 
 
Grampian 
Alford Valley Railway, Murray Park, Kingsford Road, Alford AB33 8HH 
2' …………………… www.alfordvalleyrailway.org.uk ……………….. Public 
 
Greater London 
Acton MR, London Transport Museum Depot, Gunnersbury Ln, Acton LW3 9BQ 
7.25" ……..….. www.actonminiaturerailway.co.uk ……..…. Currently o.o.u 

Barking Park LR, Longbridge Road, Barking IG11 8TA 
7.25" ……….. www.bplr.co.uk …………………………………………. Public 

Brockwell Park, Herne Hill SE24 0NG  
7.25" ……….. www.brockwellpark.com ………………………………. Public 

Chingford MES, Off Church Road, Chingford 
7.25" ……….. www.chingford-model-engineering.com ……….. Club Track 

Crossness Pumping Station, Royal Arsenal 
18” & 24” ……………………. Under construction …………………… Public 
Hampton & Kempton Waterworks Railway, Hampton Waterworks, TW13 6XH 
2’ ……………. www.hamptonkemptonrailway.org.uk ……………….. Public 
Harlington Loco Society Railway, Harlington, Hayes 
7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track            
London Museum of Water & Steam, Green Dragon Lane, Brentford. TW8 0EN 
2’ … www.waterandsteam.org.uk/our-engines/waterworks-railway .. Public            

Roxbourne Park, Field End Road, Eastcote, Ruislip HA4 9PB  
7.25" ………….. www.hwsme.org.uk ……………………………. Club Track 

Ruislip Lido, Reservoir Road, Ruislip HA4 7TY   
12" …………….. www.ruisliplidorailway.org ………………………….. Public 

 
Greater Manchester 
Dragon MR, Wyevale Garden Centre, Dooley Ln, Marple, Stockport SK6 7HE 
7.25” and 7.25” c-i-s …………………………………………………….. Public 

Springfield Park MR, Marland, Rochdale  
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
 
Gwent 
City of Newport MES, Glebelands Recreation Ground, Newport  
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 



NARROW GAUGE RAILWAY SOCIETY – ANNUAL GUIDE 2019 – WEBSITE EDITION 
 

Tintern MR, The Old Station, Tintern NP16 7NX  
7.25" ………………………………………………………………………. Public 
 
Gwynedd 
Anglesey Model Village, Newborough, Anglesey LL61 6RS 
12" …………… www.angleseymodelvillage.co.uk ………….…. c-i-s/Public 

Bala Lake Railway, Llanuwchllyn LL23 7DD  
24” …………… www.bala-lake-railway.co.uk ………………………… Public 

Corris Railway, Station Yard, Corris SY20 9SH  
2' 3" …………… www.corris.co.uk …………………………………….. Public 

Fairbourne Railway, Beach Road, Fairbourne LL38 2EX 
7.25”, 12¼" & 12¼”/15” dual gauge .. www.fairbournerailway.com .. Public                       

Ffestiniog Railway, Harbour Station, Porthmadog LL49 9NF 
1' 11.5" ………………….. www.festrail.co.uk ………………………… Public 
Great Orme Tramway, Victoria Station, Church Walks, Llandudno LL30 1AZ 
3' 6" …………… www.greatormetramway.co.uk …………………….. Public 
Gypsy Wood Railway, Gypsy Wood Park, Bontnewydd LL55 2YA 
10.25” ………… www.gypsywood.co.uk/attractions …………........... Public 
Llanberis Lake Railway, Gilfach Ddu, Llanberis LL55 4TY 
1' 11.5" ……….. www.lake-railway.co.uk ……………………………... Public 
………………….. (also adjacent connected Welsh Slate Museum Railway) 

Llechwedd Slate Caverns, Blaenau Ffestiniog LL41 3NB 
3’ ……………… www.llechwedd-slate-caverns.co.uk ………………. Public 

Snowdon Mountain Railway, Llanberis LL55 4TY 
800mm ………… www.snowdonrailway.co.uk ……………………….. Public 

Talyllyn Railway, Wharf Station, Tywyn LL36 9EY  
2' 3" ……………. www.talyllyn.co.uk ………………………………….. Public 

Welsh Highland Heritage Rly, Tremadog Road, Porthmadog LL49 9DY 
1' 11.5", 7.25" ………….. www.whr.co.uk …………………………….. Public 

Welsh Highland Railway, Dinas, Caernarfon LL55 2YD 
1' 11.5" ………………….… www.festrail.co.uk …………………….… Public 
 
Hampshire 
Andover & District MES, Wherwell, Andover 
7.25" …………… www.admes.andover.freeuk.com …………… Club Track 
Avon Valley Nurseries Railway, South Gorley, Fordingbridge SP6 2PP 
7.25" …………… www.avonvalleynurseries.co.uk …………..………. Public 
Bitterne Park, Cobden Meadows, Manor Farm Rd, Southampton SO18 1NS 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 

Brambridge Park Garden Centre, Kiln Lane, Eastleigh SO50 6HT 
8.25", 7.25” …….. www.bluediamond.gg/garden-centre/brambridge-garden-centre 
........................................................................................................... Public 
Bursledon Brickworks Tr, Coal Park Ln, Bursledon, Southampton SO31 7GW 
2', 7.25" …………. www.hngrt.org.uk …………………………………. Public 
Eastleigh Lakeside Rly, Lakeside Country Park, Wide Ln, Eastleigh SO50 5PE 
10.25", 7.25" …………. www.steamtrain.co.uk ………………………. Public 
Exbury Gardens SR, Exbury SO45 1AZ  
12.25" ………………… www.exbury.co.uk …………………………… Public 
Fareham & District SoME, Railway Field, Segensworth Rd, Titchfield PO15 5DY 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 

Hayling Seaside Railway, Beachlands, Hayling Island PO11 9AG 
2' ……………… www.haylingseasiderailway.com …………………… Public 

Hollycombe Steam Collection, Iron Hill, Liphook GU30 7LP 
2', 7.25" ………. www.hollycombe.co.uk …………. Public (and Club Track) 

Hythe Pier Railway, Hythe SO45 6AU  
2' ………………. www.hytheferry.co.uk ………………………………. Public 

Marwell Wildlife Rly Marwell Zoo, Colden Common, Winchester SO21 1JH 
15" …………….. www.marwell.org.uk ………………………………… Public 
Mid-Hants MR, Ropley SO24 9SQ / SO24 0BL 
10.25” ……………………………………………………………………... Public 
Moors Valley Rly, Moors Valley Country Park, Horton Rd, Ashley Heath BH24 2ET 
7.25" ………….. www.moorsvalleyrailway.co.uk …………………….. Public 

Paultons Park, Ower, Romsey SO51 6AL 
15" ……………. www.paultonspark.co.uk ……………………………. Public 
Royal Victoria Rly, Royal Victoria Country Pk, Netley, Southampton SO31 5GA 
10.25" ………… www.royalvictoriarailway.co.uk …………………….. Public 
Stansted Park LR, Rowlands Castle PO9 6DX  
7.25" ………….. www.splr.info …………………………………………. Public 
 
Herefordshire 
Broomy Hill Railway, Broomy Hill, Hereford, HR4 0LJ 
7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track 

Capon Bridge Railway, Much Cowarne, Bromyard HR7 4JF 
7.25" ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 

Lea Line, Alan Keef Ltd, Lea, Ross-on-Wye HR9 7LQ 
Various 10.25" - 3'6" ….. www.alankeef.co.uk …….. Industrial, Open Days 

 
 

Hertfordshire 
Baltana MR, Barkway, Royston 
7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track 

Colney Heath, Church Lane, Colney Heath, near Hatfield AL4 0NH  
7.25" ……………… www.nlsme.co.uk …………………………... Club Track 
East Herts MR, Van Hage Garden Centre, Great Amwell, Ware SG12 9RP 
7.25" ……………… www.ehmr.org.uk …………………………... Club Track 

Hatfield House MR, Hatfield House, Hatfield AL9 5NQ 
10.25” ……………………………………………………………………... Public 

Paradise Wildlife Park, White Stubbs Lane, Broxbourne EN10 7QA   
10.25" …………….. www.pwpark.com ………………………………... Public 

Stortford Railway, Bishop's Stortford CM23 5AN  
7.25" ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 

Vanstone Park Garden Centre, Hitchin Road, Codicote SG4 8TH 
10.25" ……………. www.vanstonerailway.co.uk …………………….. Public 

Watford MR, Cassiobury Park, Gade Avenue, Watford WD18 7HY   
10.25" …………………………………………………………………….. Public 
 
Highland 
Ness Islands Railway, Whin Island, Bught Park, Inverness IV3 5SS 
7.25" …………… www.nessislandsrailway.co.uk ……………………. Public 
 
Isle of Man 
Douglas Horse Tramway, Douglas 
3' ……………….. www.douglashorsetramway.net …………………... Public 

Great Laxey Mines Tramway, Mines Road, Laxey IM4 7NH 
1' 7" ……………. www.laxeyminerailway.im …………………………. Public 

Groudle Glen Railway, Groudle Glen, King Edward Road, Onchan 
2' ……………….. www.ggr.org.uk …………………………………….. Public 

Isle of Man Steam Railway, Douglas  
3' …. www.gov.im/categories/travel-traffic-and-motoring/bus-and-rail … Public 

Manx Electric Railway, Douglas  
3' …. www.gov.im/categories/travel-traffic-and-motoring/bus-and-rail … Public 

Orchid Line, Curraghs Wildlife Park, Ballaugh, Ramsey IM7 5EA 
7.25" …………… www.gov.im/wildlife ....................................... Club Track 

Port Erin MEC, Ballachurry, Port Erin 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 

Snaefell Mountain Railway, Laxey  
3' 6” .. www.gov.im/categories/travel-traffic-and-motoring/bus-and-rail .. Public 

 
Isle of Wight 
Broadfields MR, Northwood Recreation Ground, Cowes  
7.25" ……………… www.iwmes.org.uk …………………………. Club Track 
 
Kent 
Boathouse Railway, Grove Ferry, Upstreet 
7.25” ……………………………………………..…….. Industrial, Open Days             
Bredgar & Wormshill LR, The Warren, Swanton St, Bredgar, Sittingbourne ME9 8AT 
2' …………………. www.bwlr.co.uk …………………… Private, Open Days 

Elham Valley Railway, Peene, Folkestone CT18 8AZ 
7.25” ……………… www.elhamvalleylinetrust.org ………………..…. Public 

Faversham MR, Brogdale Road, Faversham ME13 8XZ 
9" ………………… www.favershamminiaturerailway.co.uk ………… Public 

Knees Woodland MR, Station Road, Shepherdswell, Dover CT15 7PD 
7.25” …………….. www.eastkentrailway.co.uk ………………………. Public 

Richmond LR, nr. Hawkenbury 
2’ …………………………………………………...……… Private, Open Days 

Romney, Hythe & Dymchurch Railway, New Romney TN28 8PL 
15" ……………….. www.rhdr.org.uk ………………………………….. Public 

Sittingbourne & Kemsley LR, Sittingbourne ME10 2XD 
2' 6" ……………… www.sklr.net ………………………………………. Public  

Strand Park MR, Strand Leisure Park, The Strand, Gillingham ME7 1TT 
7.25" …………….. www.whitstablepier.com/smr/Railway.htm .......... Public 

Swanley New Barn Rly, Swanley Park, New Barn Ln, Swanley BR8 7PW 
7.25" …………….. www.snbr.20m.com ………………………………. Public 

Wayside LR, Hunton, Maidstone 
7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track 

 
Lancashire 
Astley Green Colliery Museum Rly, Higher Green Lane, Astley Green, Tyldersley 
2’ ……………… www.agcm.org.uk ………………………………..…... Public   
Blackpool Zoo MR, Blackpool Zoo, East Park Drive, Blackpool FY3 8PP 
15" ……………. www.blackpoolzoo.org.uk …………………………… Public 
Burnley & Pendle MR, Thompson Park, Ormerod Rd, Burnley BB11 2RU 
7.25" …………. www.bpmrs.org.uk ……………………………… Club Track 
Cinderbarrow Railway, Tarn Lane, Burton-in-Kendal 
7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track 



NARROW GAUGE RAILWAY SOCIETY – ANNUAL GUIDE 2019 – WEBSITE EDITION 
 

Haigh Hall Rly, Haigh Country Park, Copperas Lane, Haigh, Wigan WN2 1PE 
15" …………… www.wlct.org/leisure/Haigh/haighhome.htm ............ Public 

Happy Mount Park, Marine Road East, Bare, Morecambe LA4 5AQ 
10.25" ……….. www.happymountpark.co.uk ………………………… Public 

Leyland SoME, Worden Park, Leyland PR25 1DJ   
7.25" ………… www.leylandsme.co.uk …………………………. Club Track 

Littledale Railway, Brookhouse, Lancaster 
7.25” ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 

Pleasure Beach Express, Pleasure Beach, Sth Shore, Blackpool FY4 1EZ 
1' 9" also 7.25” c-i-s …... www.blackpoolpleasurebeach.com ……… Public                     

St Annes MR, South Promenade, St Annes-on-Sea, FY8 1NP 
10.25" ………… www.stannesminiaturerailway.co.uk …………...….. Public 

Sunset Park MR, Hambleton 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………………. Public 

West Lancashire LR, Station Road, Hesketh Bank PR4 6SS  
2’ ………………… www.westlancs.org ……………………………….. Public 

Windmill Farm Railway, Red Cat Lane, Burscough L40 1UQ 
15" ………………. www.windmillfarmrailway.co.uk ………………….. Public 
 
Leicestershire 
Abbey Park MR, Abbey Park Road, Leicester LE4 5AQ   
7.25" ……………. www.lsme.org.uk …………………………….. Club Track 
Abbey Pumping Station Museum, Corporation Road, Leicester LE4 5PX 
2' & 7.25” ... www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council-services/lc/leicester-city ... Public 
Crowle Peatlands Railway, Crowle  
3' ……………………………………………………………………..…. Planned 
Iron Moose Express, Twinlakes Pk, Melton Spinney Rd, Melton Mowbray 
LE14 4SB     
15” …....... www.twinlakespark.co.uk ……. Public (Family admissions only) 
Melton Mowbray MR, Wilton Park, Egerton Estate, Leicester Rd, Melton Mowbray   
10.25" …………………………………………………………………….. Public 

Stapleford MR, Stapleford Park, Melton Mowbray LE14 2SF 
10.25" ………… www.fsmr.org.uk …………………...… Private, Open Days 

Victory Show Line, Foxlands Farm, Cosby 
7.25” ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 

Whissendine MR, Sports Club, Melton Road, Whissendine  
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
 
Lincolnshire 
Belton House, Belton, Grantham NG32 2LS 
7.25" ………….. www.nationaltrust.org.uk/main/w-beltonhouse …… Public 

Cleethorpes Coast LR, Lakeside Station, Kings Rd, Cleethorpes DN35 0AG 
15" ……………. www.cleethorpescoastlightrailway.co.uk ………….. Public 

Evergreens MR, East Keel, Spilsby PE23 4AE 
………………………………………………….…………… Under construction 
Kirkby Green LR, Watermill Farm, Kirkby Green LN4 3PE   
10.25" ……………………………………………………... Private, Open Days 
Lincolnshire Coast LR, Skegness Water Leisure Pk, Walls Ln, Skegness PE25 1JF 
60cm ………….. www.lincolnshire-coast-light-railway.co.uk ……….. Public 
North Ings Farm Museum, Dorrington, near Ruskington LN4 3QB 
2' ………………. www.northingsfarmmuseum.co.uk ………………… Public 
North Scarle MR, Playing Field, South Scarle Lane, North Scarle LN6 9ER 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
Queens Park, The Boulevard, Mablethorpe LN12 2AD 
7.25" … www.mablethorpe.info/queenspark/MinitureRailway.html ... Public 
Southfield House LR, Louth 
7.25” ………………………………………………….…… Private, Open Days 
Spalding Bulb Museum Railway, Pinchbeck, Spalding 
2’ …………………………………………………………………….…. Industrial 

Springfields MR, Festival Gardens, Camelgate, Spalding PE12 6EU 
7.25” ………………… www.springfieldsshopping.co.uk ………….…. Public 

Stockholes Farm MR, Westgate, Belton, Doncaster DN9 1PH  
7.25" ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 

Waltham Windmill, Brigsley Road, Waltham, Grimsby DN37 0JZ  
7.25" ……………….. www.gcmes.org.uk ……………………….. Club Track 
 
Lothian 
Almond Valley Heritage Centre, Millfield, Livingston EH54 7AR 
2' 6" ………………… www.almondvalley.co.uk ……………………… Public 

East Links Rly, East Links Family Park, West Barns, Dunbar EH42 1XF 
2' ……………………. www.eastlinks.co.uk …………………………… Public 

Vogrie Country Park, Pathhead, Dalkeith, near Gracebridge EH23 4NU 
7.25" .. www.smet.org.uk/SMET_clubs/viewClub.php?c_id=7 .. Club Track 
 
Merseyside 
Knowsley Safari Park, Knowsley Hall, Prescot L34 4AN  
15" ………………….. www.knowsley.com ……………………………. Public 
 

Lakeside MR, Esplanade, Southport PR8 1RX   
15" ………………….. www.lakesideminiaturerailway.co.uk ………… Public 

Merseyside LSME, Calderstone Park, Harthill Road, West Allerton L18 
3HU (also known as Calderstones Park MR) 
7.25" …………… www.merseysidelivesteam.org.uk ………..… Club Track 
Royden Park MR, Royden Park, Frankby, Wirral CH48 1NP  
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
 
Norfolk 
Ashmanhaugh LR, East View Farm, Stone Ln, Ashmanhaugh, Wroxham NR12 8YW 
7.25" ……. www.ashmanhaughlightrailway.co.uk ….... Private, Open Days 

Barton House Railway, Hartwell Road, The Avenue, Wroxham NR12 8TL 
7.25" ……. www.bartonhouserailway.org.uk …………. Private, Open Days 

Bressingham Steam & Gardens, Thetford Road, Bressingham IP22 2AB 
1’11.5”, 15", 10.25" & 7.25” …….… www.bressingham.co.uk ……… Public 

Bure Valley Railway, Norwich Road, Aylsham NR11 6BW  
15" ………………… www.bvrw.co.uk …………………………...…….. Public 

Langley School MR, Loddon, Norwich 
7.25” ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 

Lynnsport MR, Lynnsport Leisure Park, Greenpark Avenue, King's Lynn 
PE30 2NB 
7.25" ……………… www.kldsme.org.uk ………………………… Club Track 

Norton Hill LR, Hall Farm, Old Church Road, Snettisham PE31 7LX  
7.25" ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 

Norwich & District SoME, Eaton Park, Colman Road, Norwich NR4 7AU 
7.25” ……………………… www.ndsme.org/ …………………………. Public 

Pentney Park Railway, Narborough   
7.25" ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 

Pettitt's Animal Adventure Park, Church Road, Reedham NR13 3UA 
10.25" ……………… www.pettittsadventurepark.co.uk …………….. Public 
Strumpshaw Steam Mus NGR, Strumpshaw Old Hall, Acle, Norwich NR13 4HR 
2’ …………………… www.strumpshawsteammuseum.co.uk …….... Public 

Weeting MR, Fengate Farm, Weeting, Brandon IP27 0QF 
7.25" ……………….. www.weetingrally.co.uk ………... Private, Open Days 

Wells & Walsingham LR, Wells NR23 1QB 
10.25" ……………… www.wellswalsinghamrailway.co.uk …………. Public 

Wells Harbour Railway, Beach Road, Wells NR23 1DR 
10.25" ……………… freespace.virgin.net/michael.l/whr ……………. Public 

Yaxham LR, Yaxham NR19 1RB 
2' ………. www.yaxham-light-railway.fsnet.co.uk ……. Private, Open Days 
 
Northamptonshire 
Billing Aquadrome Rly, Crow Lane, Great Billing, Northampton NN3 9DA 
15" …………………. www.billingaquadrome.com …………………… Public 

Irchester NGR, Irchester Country Park, Gypsy Lane, Irchester NN29 7DL 
Metre ………………. www.ingrt.freeuk.com ………………………….. Public 

Lower Delapre Park, London Road, Northampton NN4 8AJ  
7.25" ………………. www.nsme.co.uk …………………………... Club Track 

Wicksteed Park, Barton Road, Kettering NN15 6NJ  
2' …………………… www.wicksteedpark.co.uk ……………………... Public 
 
Northumberland 
Heatherslaw LR, Ford Forge, Heatherslaw Mill, Cornhill-on-Tweed TD12 4TJ 
15" .. www.ford-and-etal.co.uk/ford-and-etal/todo/listing.php?a_id ... Public 

Woodhorn Colliery Museum, Woodhorn, Ashington NE63 9YF 
2' …………………… www.qeiirailway.org.uk ………………………… Public 
 
Nottinghamshire 
Great Central Railway (Nottingham), Mere Way, Ruddington NG11 6NX 
7.25" ………………. www.nsmee.org.uk ………………………... Club Track 
Papplewick Pumping Station, Longdale Rd, Ravenshead, Nottingham NG15 9AJ 
7.25" …... www.papplewickpumpingstation.co.uk …… Private, Open Days 

Sherwood Forest LR, Lamb Pens Farm Edwinstowe, Mansfield NG21 9HL 
15" ………………… www.sherwoodforestfarmpark.co.uk ………….. Public 

Stavely Branch Line, Wheelgate Park, White Post, Farnsfield NG22 8HX 
7.25" ……………….. www.wheelgatepark.com ……………………… Public 

Sundown Adventureland, Tresswell Road, Rampton, Retford DN22 0HX 
1' 6" ………………… www.sundownadventureland.co.uk ………….. Public 
 
Oxfordshire 
Blenheim Park Railway, Blenheim Palace, Woodstock OX20 1PX 
15" ……………….… www.blenheimpalace.com …………………….. Public 
Cotswold Wildlife Park, Burford OX18 4JP 
2' …………………… www.cotswoldwildlifepark.co.uk ………………. Public 
Cutteslowe Park MR, Cutteslowe Park, Oxford OX2 8ES 
7.25" ……………….  www.cosme.org.uk ……………………….. Club Track 

 
 



NARROW GAUGE RAILWAY SOCIETY – ANNUAL GUIDE 2019 – WEBSITE EDITION 
 

Perthshire 
Highland LR, Railway Farm, Logierait, Pitlochry, PH9 0LH. 
10.25” …………………………………………………... Industrial, Open Days 
 
Powys 
Rhiw Valley LR, Lower House, Manafon, Welshpool SY21 8BJ 
15" ………………………………………………………… Private, Open Days 
The Park, Newtown SY16 2PL 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
Welshpool & Llanfair LR, Llanfair Caereinion SY21 0SF 
2' 6" ……………………. www.wllr.org.uk …………………………….. Public 
 
Shropshire 
Canal Central MR, Canal Central, Maesbury Marsh, Oswestry SY10 8JG 
7.25” ………………… www.facebook.com/canalcentralrailway ……. Public 

Castle Hill Railway, Bridgnorth 
3' 8.5" ……………….. www.bridgnorthcliffrailway.co.uk ………..…… Public 

Ironbridge Gorge Museum, Ironbridge TF7 5DU 
3' and 2' …………….. www.ironbridge.org.uk ………………………... Public 

Telford Town Tramway, Station Road, Horsehay TF4 2NG 
2' and 7.25” ……………….…... www.telfordsteamrailway.co.uk/attractions/ 
telford-town-tramway …......................................... Public (also Club Track) 

Weston Railway, Morda. 
2’ ………………………………………………………..….. Private, Club Track 

Woodseaves MR, Sydnall Lane, Woodseaves, Market Drayton, TF9 2AS 
7.25” ………………… www.woodseavesminirail.co.uk ……………... Public 
 
Somerset 
Bath & West Railway, Royal Bath & West Showground, Shepton Mallet 
BA4 6QN 
7.25"………………….. www.essmee.org.uk ………….. Private, Open Days 

Clevedon MR, Salthouse Fields, Elton Road, Clevedon BS21 7RH 
15” ………………..… www.facebook.com/clevedonrailways ……..… Public 

Cranmore MR, East Somerset Railway, Cranmore BA4 4QP 
7.25" ………………… www.eastsomersetrailway.com ……………… Public 

Gartell LR, Common Lane, Yenston, Templecombe BA8 0NB 
2' …………………….. www.glr-online.co.uk ………………………….. Public 

Isle Abbotts Railway, Isle Abbotts, Ilminster, Taunton TA3 6RJ 
7.25" ………………… www.isle-abbotts.org.uk ……… Private, Open Days 

Puxton Park Railway, Puxton Park, Cowslip Lane, Hewish BS24 6RQ 
10.25” ……………… www.puxton.co.uk …. Public (Family admission only)                                                  

South Somerset MEE, Haselbury Mill, Crewkerne 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 

Taunton ME, Hyde Lane, Creech St Michael TA3 5QN 
7.25" ………………… www.tauntonme.org.uk …………………. Club Track 
Westonzoyland Pumping Station, Hoopers Ln, Westonzoyland, Bridgewater TA7 0LS 
2' ……………………….. www.wzlet.org ………………………………. Public 
                              
Staffordshire 
Amerton Railway, Stowe-by-Chartley, near Weston, Stafford ST18 0LA 
2' ……………………….. www.amertonrailway.co.uk ………………... Public 
Baggeridge Country Park, Gospel End, Sedgley, Dudley DY3 4HB 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
Burton-upon-Trent MES, Bass Meadow, Meadow Rd, Burton-u-Trent DE14 1TD  
7.25" ………………… www.burton-upon-trentmes.org.uk …..... Club Track 

Chasewater LR, Chasewater Country Park, Poole Rd, Brownhills WS8 7NL 
2' …………………….. www.chasewaterrailway.co.uk ………………. Public 
Drayton Manor Park, Fazeley, Tamworth B78 3TW 
2' …………………….. www.draytonmanor.co.uk ……………………. Public 
Foxfield MR, Caverswall Road, Blyth Bridge, Stoke on Trent ST11 9BG 
7.25” ………………… www.foxfieldminiaturerailway.co.uk …………. Public 
Hilcote Valley Rly, Fletchers Garden Ctre, Bridge Farm, Eccleshall ST21 6JY 
7.25” ………………… www.fletchersgardencentre.com ………….…. Public    
Hollybush Garden Centre, Warstone Rd, Shareshill, Wolverhampton WV10 7LX 
7.25" ………………… www.hollybush-garden.com …………………. Public 

Little Hay MR, Balleny Green, Little Hay WS14 0QB 
7.25" ………………… www.scmes.co.uk ……………………….. Club Track 
Moseley Railway Trust, Apedale Heritage Centre, Newcastle-u-Lyme ST5 7JS 
2' …………………….. www.mrt.org.uk ……………………………….. Public 
Rudyard Lake Railway, Rudyard Station, near Leek ST13 8PF 
10.25" and 7.25” . …. www.rlsr.org …………………………………… Public 

Stafford County Showground, A518, Stafford ST18 0BD 
7.25" ... homepages.tesco.net/~David.Burrage/staffweb.htm … Club Track 

Statfold Barn Railway, Ashford Road, Tamworth B79 0BU 
2' ………………. www.statfoldbarnrailway.co.uk ….…. Private, Open Days 

Trentham Gardens MR, Trentham Estates, near Stoke-on-Trent ST4 8AX 
7.25" …………... www.trentham.co.uk ………………………………... Public 

 

Weston Park Railway, Weston-under-Lizard, near Shifnal TF11 8LE 
7.25" …………… www.weston-park.com …………………………….. Public 
 
Strathclyde 
Barshaw Park Paisley, Renfrew 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 

Colzium Lennox Estate, Stirling Road, Kilsyth, Lanarkshire G65 0PT 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 

Glasgow Underground Railway, Broomloan Depot, Robert Street, Govan 
4' ………….…… www.spt.co.uk/subway ………………….…………. Public 

Leadhills & Wanlockhead Railway, Leadhills ML12 6XP 
2' ………………. www.leadhillsrailway.co.uk ………………………… Public 

Strathaven MR, Strathaven Park, Threestanes Rd, Strathaven ML10 6EF 
7.25" ……… www.facebook.com/strathavenminiaturerailway …..…. Public 
 
Suffolk 
East Anglian Transport Museum, Chapel Rd, Carlton Colville, Lowestoft NR33 8BL 
2' ………………. www.eatransportmuseum.org.uk …….……………. Public 

Halesworth & District MES, The Clubhouse, Reydon Ln, Reydon IP18 6SJ 
7.25" …………… www.hdmes.co.uk …………………………….. Club Track 
Peverals Orchard Railway, Battisford, Stowmarket 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
Pleasurewood Hills, Leisure Way, Corton, Lowestoft NR32 5DZ 
2' and 7.25" …….. www.pleasurewoodhills.com …………………….. Public 
 
Surrey 
Chaldon MR, Caterham 
7.25" ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 

Frimley Lodge MR, Frimley Lodge Park, Sturt Rd, Frimley Grn GU16 6NS 
7.25" ……….………... www.flmr.org ……………………….....…. Club Track 

Great Cockcrow Railway, Hardwick Lane, Chertsey KT16 0AD 
7.25" ………………… www.cockcrow.co.uk …………………………. Public 

Mizens Railway, Barrs Lane, Knaphill, Woking GU21 2JW 
7.25" ………………… www.mizensrailway.co.uk ………………. Club Track 

Newchapel Railway, Horne, Horley 
12.25" ……………………………………………………... Private, Open Days 

Old Kiln LR, Rural Life Museum, Reeds Rd, Tilford, Farnham GU10 2DL 
2' …………………….. www.oldkilnlightrailway.com …………………. Public 

Spinney Light Railway, near Farnham 
7.25" …………… www.spinneylightrailway.co.uk ……. Private, Open Days 

Stoke Park, Burchatts Farm, London Road, Guildford GU1 1TU 
7.25" ………………… www.gmes.org.uk ……………………….. Club Track 

Surrey SoME, Mill Lane, Leatherhead KT22 9AA 
7.25” ………………… www.ssme.co.uk ………………………… Club Track 

Thames Ditton MR, Claygate Lane, Thames Ditton KT7 0DL 
7.25" ………………… www.malden-dsme.co.uk ………………. Club Track 
 
Sussex 
Alexandra Park, St Helens Road, Hastings TN34 2EL 
7.25" ………… www.hastings.gov.uk/parks_gardens/alexandra_park.aspx            
………………………………………………………………………... Club Track 

Amberley Museum, Amberley BN18 9LT 
2' ……………………. www.amberleymuseum.co.uk ………………… Public 

Bentley MR, Bentley, Halland, Lewes BN8 5AF 
7.25" ………………… www.bentleyrailway.co.uk ………………….… Public 

Chichester & District SoME Blackberry Lane, Chichester PO19 6DX 
10.25" and 7.25" …… www.cdsme.co.uk ………………………. Club Track 

Drusillas Park, Berwick, Alfriston BN26 5QS 
2' …………………….. www.drusillas.co.uk …………………………… Public 

 
Eastbourne MSR, Lottbridge Drove, Eastbourne BN23 6QJ 
7.25" ………………… www.emsr.co.uk ………………………………. Public 

Great Bush Railway, Tinkers Park, Hadlow Down, nr Uckfield TS22 4HS 
2' and 8.5” ………………………………………………… Private, Open Days 

Hastings MR, Rock-a-Nore Road, Hastings TN34 3DW 
10.25" …………….… www.hastingsminiaturerailway.co.uk ………... Public 

Hotham Park MR, Upper Bognor Road, Bognor Regis PO21 1HR 
12.25" ………………. www.hothamparkrailway.co.uk ………………. Public 

Ingfield Light Railway, Five Oaks, Billingshurst RH14 9AX 
10.25" ………………. www.ingfieldrailway.co.uk ……. Private, Open Days 

Littlehampton MR, Mewsbrook Pk, Hendon Ave, Littlehampton BN16 2LX 
12.25" …………….… www.littlehamptonminiaturerailway.co.uk ….. Public 

South Downs LR, Wyevale Garden Cent, Stopham Rd, Pulborough  
RH20 1DS 
10.25" ………………. www.sdlrs.com ………………………………… Public 

Volks Electric Railway, Madeira Drive, Brighton 
2' 8.5" ……………….. www.volkselectricrailway.co.uk …………...…. Public 

 



NARROW GAUGE RAILWAY SOCIETY – ANNUAL GUIDE 2019 – WEBSITE EDITION 
 

Tayside 
Kerr's MR, West Links Park, Arbroath DD11 2PE 
10.25" ………………. www.kmr.talktalk.net ………………………….. Public 

Wester Pickston Railway, Wester Pickston Woods, Methven, near Perth 
PH1 3QX 
7.25" ………………… www.smet.org.uk ………………………… Club Track 
 
Tyne & Wear 
Lakeshore RR, South Marine Park, Ocean Rd, South Shields NE33 2NN 
9.5" ………………….. www.lakeshorerailroad.co.uk ………………... Public 

Roker Park, Side Cliffe Road, Sunderland 
7.25" ………………… www.csmes.co.uk ……………………….. Club Track 

Tyneside SoMEE, Exhibition Pk, Town Moor, Newcastle-u-Tyne NE2 4AA 
7.25" ………………… www.tsmee.co.uk ………………………... Club Track 
 
Warwickshire 
Avonvale Railway, Hillers Farm, Dunnington, near Alcester B49 5PD 
7.25" ……………….. www.hillers.co.uk …………………………. Club Track 

Echills Wood Railway, Kingsbury Water Park, Bodymoor Heath Road, 
Kingsbury B76 0DY 
7.25" …………………. www.ewr.org.uk …………………………. Club Track 
Electric Railway Museum MR, Rowley Road, Baginton, Coventry CV3 4LE 
7.25” ……………….… www.electricrailwaymuseum.co.uk …………. Public 
Rainsbrook Valley Railway, Onley Lane, Ashlawn Road, Hillmorton, 
Rugby CV22 5QD  
7.25" …………………. www.rugbymes.co.uk …………………... Club Track 

 
West Midlands 
Birmingham SoME, Illshaw Heath Road, Illshaw Heath, Solihull B94 6DN 
7.25" …………………. www.birminghamsme.com ……..……… Club Track 

Black Country Museum Tramway, Tipton Road, Dudley DY1 4SQ 
3' 6" ………………….. www.bclm.co.uk ………………………………. Public 

GEC Coventry ME, Copsewood Sports Ground, Coventry CV3 1HS 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 

Kinver & West Midlands SoME, Marsh Playing Fields, Kinver, Stourbridge 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 
 
Wiltshire 
Coate Water Park MR, Coate Water Country Park, Swindon SN3 6AA 
7.25" ……………… www.coatewaterrailway.webs.com ………. Club Track 

Jungle Express, Longleat House, Warminster BA12 7NW 
15" ………………... www.longleat.co.uk ……………………………… Public 

Woodland Railway, Woodland Park, Brokerswood, Westbury BA13 4EH 
10.25" ………………………………………………………………….….. o.o.u. 

 
Worcestershire 
Bromsgrove SoME, Avoncraft Museum of Buildings, Bromsgrove 
7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track 

Cherry Orchard, Waverley Street, Worcester WR5 3DH 
7.25" …….. www.worcestermodelengineers.blogspot.com …… Club Track 

Coalyard MR, Severn Valley Railway, Kidderminster DY1 1QX 
7.25" ……………… www.svr.co.uk ……………………………… Club Track 

Evesham Vale LR, Evesham Country Park, Twyford, Evesham WR11 4TP 
15" ………………… www.evlr.co.uk ………………………………….. Public 

Wythall MR, Transport Museum, Wythall 
7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track 
 
Yorkshire 
Abbeydale MR, Ecclesall Woods, Abbeydale Rd Sth, Dore, Sheffield 
7.25" ……………. www.sheffieldsmee.co.uk …………………… Club Track 

Castleton LR, Castleton – see Woodside MR 
Cedarbarn MR, Cedarbarn Farm Shop, Thornton Rd, Pickering YO18 7JX 
7.25” ………….… www.cedarbarnfarmshop.co.uk ………………….. Public 
Chainbridge MR, The Carrs, Ruswarp, Whitby YO21 1RL 
7.25" ……………. www.chainbridgeriverside.com …………………... Public 
Churwell Woodland Rly, Community Fld Ctre, Clark Spring Wood, Morley LS27 7UQ 
7.25" …………… www.churwellwoodlandrailway.simplesite.com …. Public 

Eddercliffe LR, Royds Park, Dewsbury Road, Cleckheaton 
7.25" ……………. www.spenborough.me.uk …………………… Club Track 

El Paso & Barton Hill Railway, The Hay Loft, Barton Hill YO60 7JX 
7.25" ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 
Flamingo Land Daktari Express, Kirby Misperton, Malton, YO17 6UX 
2’ ………………… www.flamingoland.co.uk ……………………..…... Public 
Gilling East Railway, The Old School, Pottergate, Gilling East YO62 4JJ 
7.25" …………….. www.rsme.org.uk ……………………………. Club Track 
Greenhead Park MR, Greenhead Park, Trinity St, Huddersfield HD1 4DN 
7.25" …………….. www.hsme.me.uk …………………………… Club Track 
 

Hambleton Valley Railway, Bolton Abbey Station, Bolton Abbey, Skipton BD23 6AF 
7.25" …… www.embsayboltonabbeyrailway.org.uk/hvmr.html …..… Public 

Harrogate MES, Levens Hall Park, Killinghall 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 

Kirklees LR, Park Mill Way, Clayton West, Huddersfield HD8 9XJ 
15", 7.25" …… www.kirkleeslightrailway.com …... Public (also Club Track) 

Leeds Industrial Museum, Armley Mills, Canal Rd, Armley, Leeds LS12 2QF 
2’ and 1’6” ………... www.leeds.gov.uk/armleyMills .................................... 
............................................................Public (currently closed due to flood) 
Lightwater Express, Lightwater Valley Theme Pk, Nth Stainley, Ripon HG4 3HT 
15" ………………… www.lightwatervalley.co.uk ……………..……… Public 

Moorland Railway, Staintondale, Scarborough 

7.25" ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 

National Coal Mining Museum, New Road, Overton, Wakefield WF4 4RH 
2' 6" ……………….. www.ncm.org.uk ………………………………… Public 

National Railway Museum Leeman Road, York YO26 4XJ 
2' and 7.25” ………. www.nrm.org.uk …………………………………. Public 

Newby Hall MR, Skelton-on-Ure, Ripon HG4 5AE 
10.25" …………….. www.newbyhall.co.uk ………………………….... Public 

North Bay Railway Peasholm Park, Burniston Rd, Scarborough YO12 6PF 
1' 8" ……………….. www.nbr.org.uk ………………………………….. Public 

Northcliffe MR, Northcliffe Woods, Cliff Wood Avenue, Shipley BD3 7JG 
7.25" ………………. www.bradfordmes.co.uk ………………….. Club Track 

Orchard Farm Lakeside Railway, Stonegate, Hunmanby, Filey YO14 0PU 
10.25" ……………... www.orchardfarmholidayvillage.co.uk ………... Public 

Pilmoor Cottages Railway, Pilmoor, Helperby, York 
7.25” ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 
Poppleton Community Rly Nursery, Station Rd, Upper Poppleton, York YO26 6QA 
2' …...… www.poppletonrailwaynursery.co.uk …….. Industrial, Open Days 

Pugneys LR, Pugneys Country Park, Asdale Road, Wakefield WF2 7EQ 
7.25" ………………. www.facebook.com/pugneyslightrailway ……... Public 

Ravensprings Park, Cawcliffe Road, Brighouse HD6 2HP 
7.25" ……………….. www.bhme.co.uk ………………………..... Club Track 

Ripon LR, Dallamires Lane, Ripon 
2' …………….. www.riponlightrailway.co.uk …….…. Industrial, Open Days 

Rosehill Park Railway, Victoria Park, off Thorogate, Rawmarsh S62 7JS 
7.25" ……………….. www.rdmes.co.uk ………………………… Club Track 
Rother Valley MR, Rother Valley Country Pk, Mansfield Rd, Sheffield S26 5PQ 
7.25" ……………….. www.rothervalleycountrypark.co.uk ………….. Public 
Shibden Park MR, Shibden Park, Listers Road, Halifax HX3 6XG 
10.25" …………………………………………………………………….. Public 
Shipley Glen Tramway, Prod Lane, Baildon, Shipley BD17 5BN 
1' 8" ………………… www.glentramway.co.uk …………………….… Public 
Sykehouse Dulnain & Shambles MR, Sykehouse, Goole  
7.25” ………………………………………………………. Private, Open Days 
Thorne Memorial Park MR, Bridge Street, Thorne, Doncaster DN8 5DZ 
7.25" ………………… www.thornerailway.org.uk ………...……. Club Track 

Thornes Park MR, Park Grove Road, Horbury, Wakefield WF2 8QE 
7.25" ………………………………………………………………… Club Track 

West Park, Walton Street, Hull HU3 6HU 
7.25" …………. www.finnaj.karoo.net/hdsmee.html ………..….. Club Track 

West Riding SLS, Bradford Road, Blackgates, Tingley, Morley, WF3 1SD 
7.25” …………………………………………………………………. Club Track 
Wolds Way Lavender Deer Pk Fm, Sandy Ln, Wintringham, Malton YO17 8HW  
7.25" …….…… www.woldswaylavender.co.uk …….……. Public, Industrial 
Wortley Top Forge MR, Forge Lane, Thurgoland S35 7DN 
7.25" ………………. www.wortleymes.com ………………..…… Club Track 
York SoME, North Lane, Dringhouses, York YO24 2NS 
7.25" ………………. www.yorksme.org.uk …………………….... Club Track 

 
 

 


